51 W:iitten Answers

() maT x5 svq sufidl & Wy =R
TR ¥ FR F frdeur-frws (sedawm),
7% foedlt o ¥y werwr T NE, Ak
faeet #Y forrrad woft § ;

() wr g frwmel & amasg W
@ WAy ¥ avd Frgardy A« g g
R

(w) ufz gf, @ Iu% #ar FRO g ?

faer smsn # woa wall (5 ¥ M1To
weiwr) : (%) o, &F

(=) «, &
(w) o, =8t 1 sy & af 4

() =g e A Saar |

af fee frga, Tto WOEW TE
dntfcas zer & faag
fegz 7 SR & vy
¥ fawwa

5021. &Y srvAm : a7 faw 5 ag
QN & FA 4 %

(%) =1 @ wwer  faoaw
sifscor, feedlt A oz s s gd
g fr s wra Tw dNfas g,
2 qw, srerd T a% feed g, 20 Tl
¥ afyw geafw & WG ) @l fewe
a# o ody

(=) = T 50 W, for =
witdy fere 78 omd of o, Rt w@ry
wHET &1 9 A ; &R

(v) afz & &1 v&= g= & faug
o FTAAEy Y L § 7

faw saren % e W0 (ﬁﬁ: BCo
win) : (%) et

JULY 16, 1971

Written Answers 52

(=) fewz wwrgmt, faeelt & wraleog
# sty <R 9 fawmae & @9 W
gE ot fr g ol T 1038 & whdy
fere 78t =% go &1

(7) = @ F am 7 9
wieda @reg afafags, 1899 (1899
2) %@z 62 ¥ guEs (1) & el
(@), sitf faar Sugea fere & qwrAl
¥ foqraw anfe & foq far iy« %3
g grafrag 8, & T WA g9 Aifore
W &1 FTO0 qary ey Iy feo W
¥ | AT ST & qIT AST AT gredAr 9%
ot fF g oufeaa gu ¥, wdtr w@ry
afufran & @2 70 & 3qaie (2) ¥ el
44 FF 43 HFY TAF 9T 3 w9
I, WArUg & T} F i
fosar wrar 1 20 s9F FY uw T 9¢ fowe
T AT FTAWF AE 91 AR gafey
39, furrgasal #1, FHAT feala qammy
gu arfag 2 feay an )

Scheme for Development of Mahabalipuram
and Nilgris as Tourist Centres

5022, SHRIS. RADHAKRISHNAN :
SHRI C. CHITTIBABU :
SHRI R. P. ULAGANAMBI :

Will the Minister of TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION be picased to state :

(a) whether Government have received a
scheme of Rupees One crore from the Tamil
Nadu Goverament for developing the histori-
cal place ‘Mahabalipuram’ and the Hill
Station *Nilgris’, as centres of tourist attrac-
tion ;

(b) if so, the broad outlines of the scheme
and the estimated amount of expenditure under
this scheme ; and

(c) the action taken by Government in
this regard ? .

THE MINISTER OF TOURISM AND
CIVIL AVIATION : (DR, KARAN SINGH):
(@) Yes, Sir.



83 Written Answers

{b) The details have been given only in
respect of Mahabalipuram. They comprise
proposals for providing accommodation, civil
amenities, recreational facilities, shops, car
parking arca and landscaping at a cost of
Rupees One crore, at Mahabalipuram,

(c) The Government of India proposes to
mount a Son-et-Lumiere spectacle at Mahabali-
puram, the estimates for which are under
preparation, and augment the existing accom-
modation there by addition of 20 cottages
and a swimming pool to the travellers lodge,
at a cost of Rs. 10 lakhs.

Amount allocated for the Improvement of
Major and Medium Ports during
Fourth Plan

5023. SHRI B. S. MURTHY : Will the
Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT
be pleased to state :

(a) the amount allocated in the Fourth
Plan for the improvement of major and me-
dium ports in India ;

(b) the progress made so far; and

(c) whether these ports can handle the

Name of Port/Project

ASADHA 28, 1893 (SAKA)

Written Answers 54

increased load of imports and exports by the
end of the Plan period ?

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS, AND SHIPPING AND TRANS-
PORT (SHRI RAJ BAHADUR): (a) Refe-
rence is, Presumably, to the improvement of
Major Ports and Ports other tham Major
Ports during the Fourth Five Year Plan
period. The amount allotted under the Cen-
tral Sector for the improvement of Ports
during the Fourth Five Year Plan period is
Rs 180 crores—Rs 160 crores for Major Porte
and Rs. 20 crores for Ports other than Major
Ports.

In so far as Major Ports are concerned,
a physical programme amounting to Rs, 280
crores for the development of Major Ports was
also approved. The financial allocation for
their development during the Fourth Plan is,
however, limited to Rs, 260 crores, the idea
being that about Rs 20 crores will spill over
the Fifth Plan period. Out of Rs. 260 crores,
about Rs. 100 crores will be met by the Ports
from their own resources and Rs. 160 crores
will be made available by the Central Govern-
ment out of their resources, The port-wise
break-up of the physical programme of Major
Ports amounting to Rs. 280 crores is as
under :— .
(Rs. in crores) —
Approved physical
programme for the
Fourth Plan.

Major Torts

1. Calcutta

2. Haldia Dock System

3, Bhagirathi Hooghly River
Training Works

4, Bombay

5. Madras

6. Cochin

1. Visakhapatnam (Inner Harbour)

8

9

Visakhapatnam (Quter Harbour Project)

. Kandla
10, Mormugao
11. Paradip
12. Mangalore Harbour Project
13. Tuticorin Harbour Project
14 Central Dredging Organisation

Total :—

5.86
40.00

8.00
48.14
20.84
17.89
16.65
35.00

9.45
2200

14.00

16.00

17.00
9.00

279.83

(Or Say Rs, 280 crores)

4
‘





